

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA**

Supreme Court Case No. 88557

Electronically Filed
Oct 01 2024 02:03 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

DAILYPAY, INC.; NEVADANS FOR FINANCIAL CHOICE;
CHRISTINA BAUER; ACTIVEHOURS, INC.; and STACY PRESS,

Appellants,

v.

FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
NEVADA SECRETARY OF STATE; ET AL.,

Respondents.

**APPELLANTS NEVADANS FOR FINANCIAL CHOICE AND
CHRISTINA BAUER'S REPLY BRIEF**

On appeal from the First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
Case No. 24 OC 00018 1B c/w 24 OC 00021 1B, 24 OC 00023 1B,
and 24 OC 00029 1B

Todd L. Bice, Esq., Bar No. 4534
Jordan T. Smith, Esq., Bar No. 12097
Daniel R. Brady, Esq., Bar No. 15508
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: 702.214.2100

*Attorneys for Appellants Nevadans for Financial
Choice and Christina Bauer*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. S-03-2024 Violates the Single Subject Rule.....	3
1. <i>The initiative power does not permit citizens to promulgate petitions that address multiple subjects</i>	3
2. <i>The Petition's provisions must be germane to each other</i>	5
3. <i>The Petition's purpose is excessively general, and thus violates the single-subject rule</i>	7
4. <i>S-01-2024's provisions also constitute logrolling</i>	10
B. S-03-2024's Description of Effect is Wholly Deficient	12
C. S-03-2024 Violates the Full-Text Requirement.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. Deukmejian</i> , 278 Cal. Rptr. 128 (Ct. App. 1991)	7
<i>Choose Life Campaign 90 v. Del Papa</i> , 106 Nev. 802, 801 P.2d 1384 (1990).....	17
<i>Educ. Freedom PAC v. Reid</i> , 138 Nev., Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (2022).....	12, 13
<i>Eyman v. Ferguson</i> , 433 P.3d 863 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019)	4
<i>Feldman v. Aguilar</i> , No. 88526, 2024 WL 3083271 (Nev. June 20, 2024)	5
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 54 P.3d 1069 (Utah 2002)	3
<i>Garvin v. Ninth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 118 Nev. 749, 59 P.3d 1180 (2002)	3
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> , 742 P.2d 1290 (Cal. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Helton v. Nevada Voters First PAC</i> , 138 Nev. 483, 512 P.3d 309 (2002). 5, 6, 9, 14	
<i>Las Vegas Convention & Visitors Auth. v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 669, 191 P.3d 1138 (2008).....	16, 18
<i>Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Comm. v. City Council of Las Vegas</i> , 125 Nev. 165, 208 P.3d 429 (2009).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Mervyn's v. Reyes</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 148 (Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>Nevadans for Reprod. Freedom v. Washington</i> , 140 Nev., Adv. Op. 28, 546 P.3d 801 (2024)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Nevadans for the Prot. of Prop. Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>Schs. Over Stadiums v. Thompson</i> , No. 87613, 2024 WL 2138152 (Nev. May 13, 2024).....	16
<i>State v. Lincoln Cnty. Power Dist. No. 1</i> , 60 Nev. 401, 111 P.2d 528 (1941)	3

We Care-Santa Paula v. Herrera, 42 Cal. Rptr. 3d 577 (Ct. App. 2006)15

Wilson v. Cnty. of Napa, 214 Cal. Rptr. 3d 676 (Ct. App. 2017) 17, 18

Statutes

NRS 293.250 17, 18

NRS 295.009 5, 13

NRS 604A.22015

NRS 604C.100 8, 15

NRS 604C.220 8, 15

NRS 604C.3608

NRS 662.01515

NRS 672.37015

NRS 672.46015

NRS 672.71015

NRS 673.22515

NRS 673.327215

NRS 677.73015

NRS 97.28515

Other Authorities

Act effective July 1, 2005, ch. 414, 2005 Nev. Stat. 16864

Act effective Oct. 1, 2019, ch. 378, 2019 Nev. Stat. 24064

Act of Apr. 22, 1969, ch. 545, 1969 Nev. Stat. 9624

Act of Apr. 24, 1971, ch. 495, 1971 Nev. Stat. 9794

Act of Apr. 29, 1975, ch. 292, 1975 Nev. Stat. 380, 386, 389	4
Act of Apr. 4, 1965, ch. 312, 1965 Nev. Stat. 664	4
Act of Apr. 7, 1961, ch. 378, 1961 Nev. Stat. 780	4
Act of May 29, 1975, ch. 766, 1975 Nev. Stat. 1842	4
Constitutional Provisions	
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 2	17
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 3	15
Nev. Const. art. 4, § 17	3, 5
